THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MCGARRY
BY-LAW NO. 2013-04
BEING A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH A SCHEDULE OF USER FEE’S.

WHEREAS SECTION 391 OF THE MUNICIPAL ACT, 2001, AS AMENDED BY
THE MUNICIPAL STATUTE LAW AMENDMENT ACT 2006 AUTHORIZES
COUNCIL TO PASS BY-LAWS IMPOSING FEES OR CHARGES FOR
SERVICES OR ACTIVITIES PROVIDED OR DONE BY OR ON BEHALF OF
THE MUNICIPALITY AND FOR THE USE OF ITS PROPERTY.

AND WHEREAS SECTION 23(3)(2) OF THE MUNICIPAL ACT AUTHORIZES
COUNCIL TO DELEGATE BY BY-LAW TO AN EMPLOYEE OF THE
MUNICIPALITY, ANY POWERS, DUTIES OR FUNCTIONS THAT ARE
ADMINISTRATIVE IN NATURE.

' NOW THEREFORE, COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF McGARRY ENACTS
| AS FOLLOWS:

| 1. THAT the fees and charges set out on the attached schedules are hereby imposed.
Schedule “A” Equipment

Schedule “B” Environmental Services

Schedule “C” Corporate Services

Schedule “D” Community Services

Schedule “E” By-Law Enforcement

2. Where possible all fees as set out in this By-Law shall be paid before the provision
of the service.

3. In the event a fee or charge remains unpaid after the provision of a service, such
fee’s or charges may be added to the Tax Roll in the Municipality, the owner of
which is responsible for paying the fee or charge, and shall be collected in a like
manner as Municipal Taxes.

4, THAT Council does hereby delegate the Clerk-Treasurer the authority to administer
the fees and charges imposed and set up such forms and procedures as may be
required for administrative purposes.

5. The fees and charges set out in this By-Law shall be reviewed on an annual basis.
6. The fees and charges laid out in this By-Law shall supersede any existing fees or
charges.

7. That By-Law 2012-04 be repealed.
8. THAT this By-Law shall take effect on the date of its passing.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED
THIS 12™ DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2013.

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MCGARRY




BY-LAW 2013-04

SCHEDULE “A”

EQUIPMENT (PER HOUR)

GRADER

LOADER

BACK HOE

TANDEM TRUCK
SANDER

¥ TON PICKUP TRUCK

PITT RUN GRAVEL

SAND

SCHEDULE “B”

RATE (PLUS DRIVER AND
ADMINISTRATION)

80.00
65.00
45.00
50.00
50.00
20.00

When available current
rate plus equipment fee.

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

WATER
CONNECTION FEE

DISCONNECTION FEE
FROZEN WATER SERVICE

SEWER
UNBLOCK RESIDENTIAL SEWER
(WORKING HOURS)

UNBLOCK RESIDENTIAL SEWER
(AFTER HOURS)

DUMP PASS

NON-RESIDENTIAL

SCHEDULE “C”
CORPORATE SERVICES

ADMINISTRATION

FAX - INCOMING
FAX - OUTGOING

PHOTOCOPIES (PER PAGE)

BLACK AND WHITE
8axll

8%x14

11x17

Own Paper

COLOURED
82x1l1
8lx14
11x17
Own Paper

LAMINATION CHARGE

56.00
56.00
300.00

150.00

225.00

50.00

.50 per page
3.00/ 4 pages and .50
for additional pages

235
25
.50
A5

50
.50
1.00
35

2.00



TREASURER

TAX CERTIFICATE 35.00

NSF CHEQUES 30.00

US EXCHANGE FEE 15.00

TAX REGISTRATION / DISCHARGE FEE 750.00

TAX/WATER LETTER 15.00

ZONING/BUILDING COMPLIANCE 25.00
ANIMAL CONTROL

DOG TAGS - SPAYED OR NEUTERED 15.00

DOG TAGS - NOT FIXED 20.00

KENNEL FEE 125.00

RELEASE FROM POUND 55.00

FIRST OFFENCE 55.00

SUBSEQUENT OFFENCE -

(WITHIN SAME YEAR) 110.00

FIRE DEPARTMENT

INSPECTION REQUESTED BY INSURANCE

COMPANY OR LAWYERS 75.00
MISCELLANEOUS

XYZCLUB 75.00 MONTH

GARAGES - 27™ AVENUE 120.00 /YEAR

MEDICAL CENTRE - RENT 500.00 /MONTH

MEDICAL CENTRE - MAINTENANCE 100.00/MONTH

USE OF DOG POUND BY NEIGHBOURING  125.00/DAY

MUNICIPALITIES REQUIRED

SCHEDULE “D”
COMMUNITY SERVICES

COMMUNITY CENTRE RESIDENT/NON-RESIDENT

GYMNASIUM - PER HOUR
GYMNASIUM - FULL DAY

GYMNASIUM AND KITCHEN - FULL DAY

GYMNASIUM - HALF A DAY

GYMNASIUM AND KITCHEN - HALF A DAY

KITCHEN ONLY

XYZ ROOM - FULL DAY
XYZ ROOM AND KITCHEN
XYZ ROOM - PER HOUR

ARENA PAD - FULL DAY
ARENA PAD - PER HOUR

ICE RENTAL (PER HOUR)

25.00 31.25
150.00 187.50
200.00 250.00

75.00 93.75
125.00 156.25

50.00 62.50

50.00 62.50

75.00 93.75

10.60 12.50
150.00 187.50

25.00 31.25

70.00 87.50

PUBLIC SKATING (WHEN AVAILABLE) EACH  2.00 2.50



TOURIST CENTRE
CONSIGNMENT

GOLF SHIRT - COST PLUS
CAPS - COST PLUS

POST CARDS

NECK LANYARDS

PINS

SMALL COIN

BIG COIN

SCHEDULE “E” BY-LAW ENFORCEMENT
PROVINCIAL OFFENCES ACT

20%

5.00
5.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
2.50
5.00

CLEAN YARDS BY-LAW 2010-20 AS AMENDED BY BY-LAW 2010-33

Item # Column 1 Column 2
Short Form Provisions Creating
Wording or Defining Offence

1. Fail to keep ground, yards
or vacant land drained and
clear of all garbage, waste
material, refuse or domestic
or industrial waste of any kind.

2. Fail to comply with an order to
eliminate or correct standing
or stagnant water.

3. Litter on Township of McGarry
property.

4. Dumping, burying, or disposing
of refuse, domestic or industrial
waste on any land within the
Township of McGarry.

5. Storing used motor vehicles for
wrecking or salvage anywhere
within the Township of McGarry

6. Obstructing Officer or Agent in the
Lawful exercise or power of duty.

2.1

33

4.1

5.1

7.1

13.1

Column 3
Set Fine

$110.00

$110.00

$110.00

$110.00

$110.00

$110.00



TEMPORARY STRUCTURE BY-LAW 2010-32

Item# Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
Short Form Wording Provisions Creating Set Fine
or Defining Offence
1. Fail to construct in 2 $110.00

accordance with setbacks

2. Fail to meet front yard setbacks 3 $110.00

3. Fail to remove Structure as 3 $110.00
required.

4, Obstructing Officer or Agent 6 $110.00
as the Lawful exercise of
Power or Duty

NOTE: ALL FEE’S ARE SUBJECT TO CURRENT PROVINCIAL AND
FEDERAL TAXES WHERE APPLICABLE.



