THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MCGARRY

BY-LAW NO. 2013-04

BEING A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH A SCHEDULE OF USER FEE'S.

WHEREAS SECTION 391 OF THE MUNICIPAL ACT, 2001, AS AMENDED BY THE MUNICIPAL STATUTE LAW AMENDMENT ACT 2006 AUTHORIZES COUNCIL TO PASS BY-LAWS IMPOSING FEES OR CHARGES FOR SERVICES OR ACTIVITIES PROVIDED OR DONE BY OR ON BEHALF OF THE MUNICIPALITY AND FOR THE USE OF ITS PROPERTY.

AND WHEREAS SECTION 23(3)(2) OF THE MUNICIPAL ACT AUTHORIZES COUNCIL TO DELEGATE BY BY-LAW TO AN EMPLOYEE OF THE MUNICIPALITY, ANY POWERS, DUTIES OR FUNCTIONS THAT ARE ADMINISTRATIVE IN NATURE.

NOW THEREFORE, COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF McGARRY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

THAT the fees and charges set out on the attached schedules are hereby imposed.

Schedule "A" Equipment

Schedule "B" Environmental Services

Schedule "C" Corporate Services

Schedule "D" Community Services

Schedule "E" By-Law Enforcement

- 2. Where possible all fees as set out in this By-Law shall be paid before the provision of the service.
- 3. In the event a fee or charge remains unpaid after the provision of a service, such fee's or charges may be added to the Tax Roll in the Municipality, the owner of which is responsible for paying the fee or charge, and shall be collected in a like manner as Municipal Taxes.
- 4. THAT Council does hereby delegate the Clerk-Treasurer the authority to administer the fees and charges imposed and set up such forms and procedures as may be required for administrative purposes.
- 5. The fees and charges set out in this By-Law shall be reviewed on an annual basis.
- 6. The fees and charges laid out in this By-Law shall supersede any existing fees or charges.
- 7. That By-Law 2012-04 be repealed.
- 8. THAT this By-Law shall take effect on the date of its passing.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS $12^{\text{TH}}\,$ DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2013.

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MCGARRY

REEVE

CLERK-TREASURER

BY-LAW 2013-04

SCHEDULE "A"

EQUIPMENT (PER HOUR)	RATE (PLUS DRIVER AND ADMINISTRATION)		
GRADER	80.00		
LOADER	65.00		
BACK HOE	45.00		
TANDEM TRUCK	50.00		
SANDER	50.00 20.00		
½ TON PICKUP TRUCK	20.00		
PITT RUN GRAVEL	When available current rate plus equipment fee.		
SAND			
<u>SCHEDULE "B</u> <u>ENVIRONMENTAL SE</u>			
SS/ A TENTO			
WATER			
CONNECTION FEE	56.00		
DISCONNECTION FEE	56.00		
FROZEN WATER SERVICE	300.00		
SEWER			
UNBLOCK RESIDENTIAL SEWER			
(WORKING HOURS)	150.00		
UNBLOCK RESIDENTIAL SEWER (AFTER HOURS)	225.00		
DUMP PASS			
NON-RESIDENTIAL	50.00		
SCHEDULE "C" CORPORATE SERVICES			
ADMINISTRATION			
FAX - INCOMING	.50 per page		
FAX - OUTGOING	3.00 / 4 pages and .50 for additional pages		
PHOTOCOPIES (PER PAGE)			
BLACK AND WHITE			
8 ½ x 11	.25		
8 ½ x 14	.25		
11 x 17	.50 .15		
Own Paper	.13		
COLOURED			
8 ½ x 11	.50		
8 ½ x 14	.50		
11 x 17	1.00		
Own Paper	.35		

LAMINATION CHARGE

2.00

TREASURER

TATE OF THE OFF	25.00
TAX CERTIFICATE	35.00
NSF CHEQUES	30.00
US EXCHANGE FEE	15.00
TAX REGISTRATION / DISCHARGE FEE	750.00
TAX/WATER LETTER	15.00
ZONING/BUILDING COMPLIANCE	25.00

ANIMAL CONTROL

DOG TAGS - SPAYED OR NEUTERED	15.00
DOG TAGS - NOT FIXED	20.00
KENNEL FEE	125.00
RELEASE FROM POUND	55.00
FIRST OFFENCE	55.00
SUBSEQUENT OFFENCE -	
(WITHIN SAME YEAR)	110.00

FIRE DEPARTMENT

INSPECTION REQUESTED BY INSURANCE	
COMPANY OR LAWYERS	75.00

MISCELLANEOUS

XYZ CLUB	75.00 /MONTH
GARAGES - 27 TH AVENUE	120.00 /YEAR
MEDICAL CENTRE - RENT	500.00 /MONTH
MEDICAL CENTRE - MAINTENANCE	100.00/MONTH
USE OF DOG POUND BY NEIGHBOURING	125.00/DAY
MUNICIPALITIES	REQUIRED

SCHEDULE "D"

COMMUNITY SERVICES

COMMUNITY CENTRE	RESIDENT/NO	ON-RESIDENT
GYMNASIUM - PER HOUR	25.00	31.25
GYMNASIUM - FULL DAY	150.00	187.50
GYMNASIUM AND KITCHEN - FULL DAY	200.00	250.00
GYMNASIUM - HALF A DAY	75.00	93.75
GYMNASIUM AND KITCHEN - HALF A DAY	125.00	156.25
KITCHEN ONLY	50.00	62.50
XYZ ROOM - FULL DAY	50.00	62.50
XYZ ROOM AND KITCHEN	75.00	93.75
XYZ ROOM - PER HOUR	10.00	12.50
ARENA PAD - FULL DAY	150.00	187.50
ARENA PAD - PER HOUR	25.00	31.25
ICE RENTAL (PER HOUR)	70.00	87.50
PUBLIC SKATING (WHEN AVAILABLE) EAC	H 2.00	2.50

TOURIST CENTRE

CONSIGNMENT	20 %
GOLF SHIRT - COST PLUS CAPS - COST PLUS POST CARDS NECK LANYARDS PINS SMALL COIN	5.00 5.00 2.00 2.00 4.00 2.50
BIG COIN	5.00

SCHEDULE "E" BY-LAW ENFORCEMENT PROVINCIAL OFFENCES ACT

CLEAN YARDS BY-LAW 2010-20 AS AMENDED BY BY-LAW 2010-33

Item #	Short Form	Column 2 Provisions Creating or Defining Offence	Column 3 Set Fine
1.	Fail to keep ground, yards or vacant land drained and clear of all garbage, waste material, refuse or domestic or industrial waste of any kind	2.1 I.	\$110.00
2.	Fail to comply with an order to eliminate or correct standing or stagnant water.	o 3.3	\$110.00
3.	Litter on Township of McGarr property.	ry 4.1	\$110.00
4.	Dumping, burying, or disposir of refuse, domestic or industric waste on any land within the Township of McGarry.	_	\$110.00
5.	Storing used motor vehicles for wrecking or salvage anywhere within the Township of McGa	:	\$110.00
6.	Obstructing Officer or Agent is Lawful exercise or power of d		\$110.00

TEMPORARY STRUCTURE BY-LAW 2010-32

Item#	Column 1 Short Form Wording	Column 2 Provisions Creating or Defining Offence	Column 3 Set Fine
1.	Fail to construct in accordance with setbacks	2	\$110.00
2.	Fail to meet front yard setbac	eks 3	\$110.00
3.	Fail to remove Structure as required.	3	\$110.00
4.	Obstructing Officer or Agent as the Lawful exercise of Power or Duty	6	\$110.00

NOTE: ALL FEE'S ARE SUBJECT TO CURRENT PROVINCIAL AND FEDERAL TAXES WHERE APPLICABLE.